

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 175 OF 2010

VASANT B. SOMAN AND ANR. :- PETITIONERS
VERSUS
R. K. WADHWA (DIWAN) AND ORS. :- RESPONDENTS

Mr. Rohan Undale, i/b. M/s. Markand Gandhi and Co., for
Respondent Nos. 1 and 7.

Mr. D. S. Sabnis, for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. A. B. Vaganyi, AGP, for Respondent No. 6.

**CORAM:~ A.M.KHANWILKAR &
A.P.BHANGALE, JJ.**

DATED:~ **FEBRUARY 28, 2013**

P.C. :~

Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 18th April, 2013. Mr. Rohan Undale waives service for Respondent Nos. 1 and 7, Mr. D. S. Sabnis waives service for Respondent No. 2 and Mr. A. B. Vagyani, AGP, waives service for Respondent No. 6.

2) In addition, the Petitioner to serve the remaining Respondents, by Advocate's notice, either personally or through Speed Post/Fax/e-Mail and file affidavit of service on or before 10th April, 2013, failing which, the Petition (PIL) to stand dismissed qua the unserved Respondent/s, for non prosecution, without further reference to the Court.

3) The Respondents to file reply affidavit on or before 1st April, 2013.

(A . P . BHANGALE , J .)

(A . M . KHANWILKAR , J .)