

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.175 OF 2010

Vasant B. Soman and Another. .. Petitioners
Vs
Mr. R.K. Wadhwa (Diwan) and Another. .. Respondents
—
Shri Vasant B. Soman, the Petitioner No.1 in person.
—

CORAM : A.S. OKA & G.S.KULKARNI, JJ
DATED : 13TH OCTOBER 2014

PC.

. Not on board. Taken on board.

2. The papers are produced at the instance of the first
Petitioner appearing in person.

3. We find that M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co have filed
Vakalatnama for Respondent No.1 Shri R.K. Wadhwa (Diwan). The
Vakalatnama is also signed by the Sapphaire Land Developers which is
described as the Respondent No.7. In fact, there are only six
Respondents to the Petition.

4. We find that Shri D.S. Sabnis has filed the Vakalatnama for
the second Respondent. Shri A.M. Kulkarni has filed appearance for the

fifth Respondent and Shri A.G. Damle has filed the appearance for the third Respondent (the predecessor of the Vasai Virar City Municipal Corporation).

5. As the Vakalatnama filed by M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co discloses that it is filed for the Respondent Nos.1 and 7, consistently in all the orders of the Court right from 28th February 2013, the appearance of M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co has been shown for the Respondent Nos.1 and 7. The other appearances are correctly shown. Therefore, it is clarified that M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co represents only the Respondent No.1.

6. The Petition shall be listed on the scheduled date which is 21st November 2014.

7. What is observed above is based on the perusal of the second part of the Petition.

(G.S.KULKARNI, J)

(A.S. OKA, J)