

pmw

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.175 OF 2010**

Vasant B. Soman and Anr.

... Petitioners

Vs.

Mr. R.K. Wadhwa (Diwan) and Ors.

... Respondents

-----

None for the Petitioners.

Ms. Chandni Talsania i/by M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co., for the Respondent Nos.1 and 7.

Mr. Dakshesh Vyas i/by Mr. Durgaprasad S. Sabnis, for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Atul G. Damle, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Vishesh Kalra i/by M/s. Vidhi Partners, for the Respondent No.3.

Mr. A.M. Kulkarni, for the Respondent No.5.

Mr. V.S. Gokhale, AGP, for the Respondent No.6.

**CORAM : A.S. OKA &  
REVATI MOHITE DERE, JJ.**

**DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> JUNE, 2015**

**PC.**

. Affidavit of Mr. Suresh Rupa Pawar, Assistant Acting Commissioner of the third Respondent is taken on record. We direct the Advocate on record for the third Respondent to serve a copy of this affidavit to the first Petitioner appearing in person. The affidavit discloses that certain additional construction has been illegally carried out.

2. We direct the third Respondent to take appropriate action in accordance with law for demolition of the illegal structure set out in paragraph 4 of the affidavit. It is obvious that action will be taken in accordance with law after giving an opportunity of being heard to all the parties. Place the Petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 2015 in the category of “Fresh Matters”. Registry to inform the Petitioners the date fixed by intimation in writing.

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J )

(A.S. OKA, J )