

vai

VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.175 OF 2010

Digitally signed
by VASANT
ANANDRAO
IDHOL
Date: 2025.11.13
14:10:57 +0530

Vasant B. Soman & Anr.

...Petitioners

V/s.

R.K. Wadhwa (Diwan) & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr.Aseem Naphade – Amicus Curiae appointed for the
Petitioners.

Mr.O.A. Chandurkar, Addl.GP with Ms.G.R. Raghuwanshi, AP
for the Respondent – State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
DATE : 10TH NOVEMBER, 2025.**

P.C. :-

1. The aforesaid Public Interest Litigation was filed by the
Petitioners in person in 2010. Pursuant thereto, this Court issued
notice to the Respondents on 23rd June, 2014. Since then orders
were passed from time to time. Neither, the Petitioner No.1 nor
the Petitioner No.2 has been appearing in this PIL. Considering

the issues involved in the PIL, we deem it appropriate to appoint Mr.Aseem Naphade, as Amicus Curiae, so that the PIL can be taken to its logical conclusion. A copy of all the orders and the PIL as well as all the affidavits filed, to be served on Mr.Aseem Naphade within one week from today.

2. Stand over to **1st December, 2025.**

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)